

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CRA No. 2439 of 2025****KISHAN PATEL versus STATE OF CHHATTISGARH****Order Sheet**

01/12/2025	Ms. Durga Mehar, Counsel for the appellant. Ms. Lakshmeen Kashyap, P.L. for the State. Heard on admission as well as I.A. No. 01/2025, application for condonation of delay. On due consideration and for the reasons mentioned therein, I am inclined to allow I.A. No. 01/2025 and the delay of 90 days is hereby condoned. Admit. Learned State counsel is directed to file reply of I.A. No. 02/2025, application for suspension of sentence and grant of bail, within 2 weeks. List this case thereafter. Sd/- (Arvind Kumar Verma) Judge

Madhurima